October 2008
UB-04 Billing Guide for PROMISe™ Nursing Facilities for County and Non-Public Nursing Facilities and State Restoration Centers
Purpose of The purpose of this document is to provide a block-by-block reference guide to assist the
the Document following provider types in successfully completing the UB-04 claim form:
• Extended Care Facilities
Including, LTC Units Located at State Mental Hospitals, Special Rehabilitation Facilities,
County Nursing Facilities and Non-Public Nursing Facilities
Document The document contains a table with five columns and each column provides a specific piece of

Qualified small businesses must always enter the following message in
Form Locator 80 (Remarks a, b, c, d) of the UB-04, in addition to any
applicable attachment type codes:
“(Name of Vendor) is a qualified small business concern as defined in 4
Pa Code §2.32.”
81 CC
(a,b,c,d)
Code-Code
QUAL/CODE/
VALUE
LB Do not complete this Form Locator.
PA PROMISe™
Provider Handbook  837 Institutional/UB-04 Claim Form
UB-04 Billing Guide for PROMISe™ Nursing Facilities for County and Non-Public Nursing Facilities and State Restoration Centers
Provider Handbook UB-04  October 2008
21
Type of Bill Codes  Condition Codes
(Form Locator 4) (Form Locators 18 – 28)
First 2 Digits  02  Condition is Employment Related
26  Nursing Facility 03  Patient is Covered by Insurance Not
65  ICF/MR or ICF/ORC Facility       Reflected Here
 05  Lien Has Been  Filed
Third Digit 77  Provider accepts or is obligated/required
0  Non Payment/Zero Claim       to a contractual agreement of law to
1  Admit through Discharge Claim       accept payment by primary payer as
2  Interim – First Claim       payment in full
3  Interim – Continuing Claim X2  Medicare EOMB on File
4  Interim – Last Claim X4  Medicare Denial on File
7  Replacement of Prior Claim X5  Third Party Payment on File
8  Void/Cancel of Prior Claim X6  Restricted Recipient Referral Form
Patient Status Codes  B3  Pregnancy
(Form Locator 17) Y6  Third Party Denial on File
 01 Discharge to home or self-care – Routine  Admission Source Codes
      Discharge (Form Locator 15)
02  Discharged/transferred to another hospital  1  Physician Referral
      for inpatient care 2  Clinic Referral
03  Discharged/transferred to  Skilled Nursing 3  HMO Referral
      Facility 4  Transfer from a Hospital
04  Discharged/transferred to an Intermediate 5  Transfer from a Skilled Nursing Facility
      Care Facility 6  Transfer from Another Health Care Facility
05  Discharged/transferred to another type of        7  Emergency Room
      Institution for Inpatient Care 8  Court/Law Enforcement
07  Left against medical advice or discontinued 9  Information Not Available
      Care A  Transfer from a Critical Care Access
20  Expired Hospital
30  Still a Patient  Occurrence Codes
(Form Locators 31 – 34)
Value Codes  01  Auto Accident
(Form Locators 39 – 41) 02  No Fault Accident
23  Gross Patient Pay Amount  03  Accident/Tort Liability
25  Drug Deductions  04  Accident/Employment Related
34  Other Medical  Expenses 05  Other Accident
35  Health Insurance Premiums 06  Crime Victim
66  Net Patient Pay Amount 24  Date Insurance Denied
 25  Date Benefits Terminated by Primary Payer
80  Covered Days A3  Benefits Exhausted – Payor A
81  Non-covered Days B3  Benefits Exhausted – Payor B
82  Coinsurance Day DR  Disaster Related
PA PROMISe™
Provider Handbook  837 Institutional/UB-04 Claim Form
UB-04 Billing Guide for PROMISe™ Nursing Facilities for County and Non-Public Nursing Facilities and State Restoration Centers
Provider Handbook UB-04  October 2008
Revenue Codes  Occurrence Span Codes
(Form Locator 42) (Form Locators 35 – 36)
0100  Facility Days  74  Non-covered Level of Care/Leave of